

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

No. SC

RICHARD LYNCH,
Petitioner

versus,

JAMES V. MCDONOUGH,
Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

MARIA DELIBERATO
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0664251
ASSISTANT CCC

MARIE-LOUISE SAMUELS PARMER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0005584
ASSISTANT CCC
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-MIDDLE REGION
3801 Corporex Park Drive
Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
813-740-3544
813-740-3554 (Facsimile)

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
JURISDICTION TO ENTERTAIN PETITION AND GRANT HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF	3
GROUND FOR HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF	4
CLAIM I	
APPELLATE COUNSEL FAILED TO RAISE ON APPEAL NUMEROUS MERITORIOUS ISSUES WHICH WARRANT REVERSAL OF MR. LYNCH'S CONVICTIONS AND SENTENCES.....	4
A. Introduction.....	4
B. Appellate counsel was ineffective for not challenging the lack of factual basis presented to the court at Mr. Lynch's change of plea hearing	6
1. The factual basis was insufficient to support a plea of guilty for armed burglary.....	10
2. The factual basis was insufficient to support a plea of guilty for kidnapping.....	14
3. Factual basis was insufficient to support a guilty plea for premeditated first degree murder	15
a. The death of Ms. Morgan	16
b. The death of Ms. Caday	16
4. Mr. Lynch suffered prejudice and manifest	

injustice by the lack of factual basis for his pleas	17
C. Mr. Lynch's convictions for Burglary and Kidnapping are erroneous as the facts alleged and proven by the State do not constitute the charged offenses as a matter of law.....	22
1. Mr. Lynch's actions on March 5, 1999 do not constitute a Burglary	22
2. Mr. Lynch's actions on March 5, 1999 do not constitute Kidnapping	26
D. Prejudice.....	27
CLAIM II	
MR. LYNCH'S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT WILL BE VIOLATED AS MR. LYNCH MAY BE INCOMPETENT AT THE TIME OF EXECUTION.....	29
CLAIM III	
MR. LYNCH'S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS BECAUSE THE ELEMENTS OF THE OFFENSE NECESSARY TO ESTABLISH CAPITAL MURDER WERE NOT CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT.....	32
CLAIM IV	
CUMULATIVELY, THE COMBINATION OF PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS DEPRIVED MR. LYNCH OF THE FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR CAPITAL TRIAL AND APPEAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....	35
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	32
Baggett v. Wainwright, 229 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1969)	3
Barclay v. Wainwright, 444 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1984)	2, 6, 13
Berry v. State, 668 So.2d 967 (Fla. 1996)	26
Bradshaw v. Stumpf, 545 U.S. 175, 125 S.Ct. 2398 (2005)	18, 20
Brown v. State, 124 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1960)	12
Brown v. Wainwright, 392 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1981)	3
Campbell v. Louisiana, 523 U.S. 392 (1998)	34
Chicone v. State, 684 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1996)	33
Dallas v. Wainwright, 175 So.2d 785 (Fla. 1965)	4
De Jonge v. Oregon, 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	34
Delgado v. State, 776 So.2d 233 (Fla. 2000)	13, 23
Derden v. McNeel, 938 F.2d 605 (5 th Cir. 1991)	35
Downs v. Dugger, 514 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1987)	3
Dydek v. State, 400 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1981)	14
Eagle v. Linaham, 279 F.3d 926 (11 th Cir. 2001)	29
F.B. v. State, 852 So.2d 226 (Fla. 2003)	12, 13
Faison v. State, 426 So.2d 963 (Fla. 1983)	26
Farina v. State, 937 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2006)	5
Farran v. State, 694 So.2d 877 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1997)	9, 14
Fitzpatrick v. State, 490 So.2d 938 (Fla. 1986)	28
Fitzpatrick v. Wainwright, 490 So.2d 938 (Fla. 1986)	2, 6, 13

Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 399, 106 S.Ct. 2595 (1986)	29
Franklin v. State, 645 So.2d 166 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1994) . 9, 10, 16	
Griffin v. State, 705 So.2d 572 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	25
Health v. Jones, 941 F.2d 1126 (11 th Cir. 1991)	35
Henderson v. Morgan, 426 U.S. 637, 96 S.Ct. 2253 (1976)	19
Herrera v. Collins, 506 U.S. 390, 113 S.Ct. 853, 122 L.Ed.2d 203 (1993)	30
Jones v. Moore, 774 So.2d 637 (Fla. 2000)	5
Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	32
Koenig v. State, 597 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1992)	9, 14
Landry v. State, 620 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993)	36
Lyles v. State, 316 So.2d 277 (Fla. 1975)	17
Martin v. Wainwright, 497 So.2d 872 (1986)	30
Martinez-Villareal v. Stewart, 118 S.Ct. 1618, 523 U.S. 637, 140 L.Ed.2d 849 (1998)	30
Matire v. Wainwright, 811 F.2d 1430 (11 th Cir. 1987)	5
Meredith v. State, 508 So.2d 473 (4 th DCA 1987)	15
Otero v. State, 807 So.2d 666 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	25
Palmes v. Wainwright, 460 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1984)	4
Poland v. Stewart, 41 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (D. Ariz. 1999)	30
Ray v. State, 403 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	36
Riley v. Wainwright, 517 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1987)	3
Ruiz v. State, 863 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 2003)	24
Smith v. State, 400 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	3

State v. Braggs, 815 So.2d 657 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	24
State v. DiGuilio, 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	28, 36
State v. Dye, 346 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1977)	33
State v. Gray, 435 So.2d 816 (Fla. 1983)	33
State v. Kendrick, 336 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1976)	17
State v. Lynch, 841 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	11
State v. Ruiz, 863 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 2003)	23
Stewart v. State, 622 So.2d 51 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1993)	36
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	4
Taylor v. State, 640 So.2d 1127 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994)	36
United States v. Dionisio, 410 U.S. 19 (1973)	33
Way v. Dugger, 568 So.2d 1263 (Fla. 1990)	3
Williams v. State, 316 So.2d 267 (Fla. 1975)	9, 17
Wilson v. Wainwright, 474 So.2d 1162 (Fla. 1985) ..	2, 5, 6, 13
Wood v. Georgia, 370 U.S. 375 (1962)	34
Wuornos v. State, 676 So.2d 966 (1995)	17

Other Authorities Cited

Fl. Stat. 782.04(2)	20
Fl. Stat. 810.02(1) (1997)	22
Fl. Stat. 810.02 (2001)	23
Fl. Stat. 922.07 (1985)	30
